However, as the impact of this accounting treatment will be one off and non-recurring in nature no adjustment has been
made for this re-statement in preparing the Pro Forma Profit & Loss.

Other factors to consider

The pro forma historical financial information set out in this Section should be read in conjunction with the following
additional information:

• the risk factors described in Section 6;

•  the notes regarding the adjustments incorporated into the Combined Group’s Pro Forma Profit & Loss and Pro Forma
Balance Sheet;

• other information contained in this Section 4 of the Bidder’s Statement;

•  synergy adjustments are estimated based on factors identified in Section 4.5 and do not include the one-off
implementation costs incurred to achieve these benefits; and

•  the pro forma historical financial information has not been subject to audit.

Page 70   Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement

SCENARIO 1 - The Pro Forma Profit & Loss and Pro Forma Balance Sheet are as follows:

Source: Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter FY13 Financial Statements and management adjustments.

BGA WCB Aggregated

$'000 FY13 FY13 FY13
Net

Ad ustments
FY13 Pro forma

Combined Grou

Revenue 1,010,086   495,851   1,505,937   (19,047)   1,486,890

EBITDA 64,269   25,386   89,655   6,501   96,156
Depreciation and  amortisation (20,785)   (11,798)   (32,583)   -   (32,583)
EBIT 43,484   13,588   57,072   6,501   63,573

)531,8(esnepxe tseretni teN   (3,997)   (12,132)   (4,894)   (17,026)
Profit before tax 35,349   9,591   44,940   1,607   46,547

)409,9(esnepxe xaT   (2,101)   (12,005)   (782)   (12,787)
Profit for the period 25,445   7,490   32,935   825   33,760

-stseretni gnillortnoc noN   -   -   -   -
Profit attributable to equity holders 25,445   7,490   32,935   825   33,760

BGA WCB Aggregated

$'000 Jun-13 Jun-13 Jun-13
Net

Ad ustments
Jun-13 Pro forma
Combined Grou

Current Assets
532,42stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC   3,794   28,029   -   28,029
038,201selbaviecer rehto dna edarT   111,176   214,006   1,551   215,557
374,1stessa laicnanif rehtO   -   1,473   -   1,473
772,361seirotnevnI   70,804   234,081   -   234,081

Total Current Assets 291,815   185,774   477,589   1,551   479,140

Non-Current Assets
-seitreporp tnemtsevnI   10,138   10,138   -   10,138
820,93stessa laicnanif rehtO   5   39,033   (39,028) 5
- stnemtsevnI   23,705   23,705   -   23,705
298,902tnempiuqe & tnalp ,ytreporP   85,314   295,206   -   295,206
751,9stessa xat derrefeD   -   9,157   (961)   8,196
-lliwdooG   -   -   145,207   145,207
085,1stessa elbignatnI   1,628   3,208   -   3,208

Total Non-current Assets 259,657   120,790   380,447   105,218   485,665
TOTAL ASSETS 551,472   306,564   858,036   106,769   964,805

Current Liabilities
049,441selbayap rehto dna edarT   52,638   197,578   -   197,578
106sgniworroB   71,278   71,879   -   71,879
793,1seitilibail xat tnerruC   1,546   2,943   -   2,943
398,22snoisivorP   5,845   28,738   -   28,738
191,7stnemurtsni laicnanif evitavireD   4,137   11,328   -   11,328

Total Current Liabilities 177,022   135,444   312,466   -   312,466

Non-Current Liabilities
-selbayap rehto dna edarT   -   -   -   -
003,011sgniworroB   8,001   118,301   95,777   214,078
891,2snoisivorP   524   2,722   -   2,722
-seitilibail xat derrefeD   792   792   -   792

Total Non-Current Liabilities 112,498   9,317   121,815   95,777   217,592
TOTAL LIABILITIES 289,520   144,761   434,281   95,777   530,058

NET ASSETS 261,952   161,803   423,755   10,992   434,747

Equity
209,101ytiuqe detubirtnoC   69,607   171,509   100,947   272,456
585,52sevreseR   9,507   35,092   (16,447)   18,645
564,431sgninrae deniateR   82,689   217,154   (73,508)   143,646

Equity attributable to the Owners 261,952   161,803   423,755   10,992   434,747
-stseretni gnillortnoc-noN   -   -   -   -

TOTAL EQUITY 261,952   161,803   423,755   10,992   434,747

100% Ownership

100% Ownership

j p

j p

Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement   Page 71

4. OUTCOME OF THE OFFER (CONTINUED)

SCENARIO 1 - 100% ownership

Notes to the Pro Forma Profit & Loss
Overview: The aggregation reflects the combined profit & loss of Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter for
the year end 30 June 2013 and the following pro forma adjustments.
Revenue: Intercompany sales and purchases between Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter estimated at
$18 million have been eliminated, which has no effect on profit after tax. The dividend paid by Warrnambool Cheese &

[…]

Cheese Shares issued to Warrnambool Cheese & Butter Shareholders, being $3.15 per Bega Cheese share at
11 September 2013, net of equity raising costs of $0.7 million. Contributed equity has also been adjusted by $70
million to eliminate the value of contributed equity in Warrnambool Cheese & Butter at the date of acquisition.
Reserves: The adjustment reflects:
• reversing out the reserves of Warrnambool Cheese & Butter, consistent with Consolidation Principles; and
•  elimination of the fair value reserve that Bega Cheese held at 30 June 2013 relating to shares held in Warrnambool

Cheese & Butter.

Retained earnings: The adjustment reflects:
•  reversing out the retained earnings of Warrnambool Cheese & Butter at the date of acquisition, consistent with the

Consolidation Principles;
•  recognition of the profit net of tax on shares already held by Bega Cheese in Warrnambool Cheese & Butter before

the date of acquisition; and
•  the proportion of the facility establishment and transaction costs related to the merger net of tax of $2 million that

will be expensed at the date of acquisition.

Page 72   Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement

BGA WCB Aggregated

$'000 FY13 FY13 FY13
Net

Ad ustments
FY13 Pro forma

Combined Grou

Revenue 1,010,086   495,851   1,505,937   (19,047)   1,486,890

EBITDA 64,269   25,386   89,655   2,751   92,406
Depreciation and  amortisation (20,785)   (11,798)   (32,583)   -   (32,583)
EBIT 43,484   13,588   57,072   2,751   59,823

)531,8(esnepxe tseretni teN   (3,997)   (12,132)   (2,330)   (14,462)
Profit before tax 35,349   9,591   44,940   421   45,361

)409,9(esnepxe xaT   (2,101)   (12,005)   (426)   (12,431)
Profit for the period 25,445   7,490   32,935   (5)   32,930

-stseretni gnillortnoc noN   -   -   -   3,738
Profit attributable to equity holders 25,445   7,490   32,935   (5)   29,192

BGA WCB Aggregated

$'000 Jun-13 Jun-13 Jun-13
Net

Ad ustments
Jun-13 Pro forma
Combined Grou

Current Assets
532,42stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC   3,794   28,029   -   28,029
038,201selbaviecer rehto dna edarT   111,176   214,006   1,311   215,317
374,1stessa laicnanif rehtO   -   1,473   -   1,473
772,361seirotnevnI   70,804   234,081   -   234,081

Total Current Assets 291,815   185,774   477,589   1,311   478,900

Non-Current Assets
-seitreporp tnemtsevnI   10,138   10,138   -   10,138
820,93stessa laicnanif rehtO   5   39,033   (39,028) 5
- stnemtsevnI   23,705   23,705   -   23,705
298,902tnempiuqe & tnalp ,ytreporP   85,314   295,206   -   295,206
751,9stessa xat derrefeD   -   9,157   (1,284)   7,873
-lliwdooG   -   -   66,407   66,407
085,1stessa elbignatnI   1,628   3,208   -   3,208

Total Non-current Assets 259,657   120,790   380,447   26,095   406,542
TOTAL ASSETS 551,472   306,564   858,036   27,406   885,442

Current Liabilities
049,441selbayap rehto dna edarT   52,638   197,578   -   197,578
106sgniworroB   71,278   71,879   -   71,879
793,1seitilibail xat tnerruC   1,546   2,943   -   2,943
398,22snoisivorP   5,845   28,738   -   28,738
191,7stnemurtsni laicnanif evitavireD   4,137   11,328   -   11,328

Total Current Liabilities 177,022   135,444   312,466   -   312,466

Non-Current Liabilities
-selbayap rehto dna edarT -   -   -
003,011sgniworroB   8,001   118,301   38,936   157,237
891,2snoisivorP   524   2,722   -   2,722
-seitilibail xat derrefeD   792   792   -   792

Total Non-Current Liabilities 112,498   9,317   121,815   38,936   160,751
TOTAL LIABILITIES 289,520   144,761   434,281   38,936   473,217

NET ASSETS 261,952   161,803   423,755   (11,530)   412,225

Equity
209,101ytiuqe detubirtnoC   69,607   171,509   (3,070)   168,439
585,52sevreseR   9,507   35,092   (16,447)   18,645
564,431sgninrae deniateR   82,689   217,154   (72,753)   144,401

Equity attributable to the Owners 261,952   161,803   423,755   (92,270)   331,485
-stseretni gnillortnoc-noN   -   -   80,740   80,740

TOTAL EQUITY 261,952   161,803   423,755   (11,530)   412,225

50.1% Ownership

50.1% Ownership

j p

j p

Source: Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter FY13 Financial Statements and management adjustments.

 SCENARIO 2 - The Pro Forma Profit & Loss and Pro Forma Balance Sheet are as follows:

Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement   Page 73

4. OUTCOME OF THE OFFER (CONTINUED)

SCENARIO 2 - 50.1% ownership
Notes to the Pro Forma Profit & Loss

Overview: The aggregation reflects the combined profit & loss of Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter for the
year end 30 June 2013 and the following pro forma adjustments.
Revenue: Intercompany sales and purchases between Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter estimated at $18

[…]

• reversing out the reserves of Warrnambool Cheese & Butter, consistent with the Consolidation Principles; and
•  elimination of the fair value reserve that Bega Cheese held at 30 June 2013 relating to shares held in Warrnambool Cheese

& Butter.

Retained earnings: The adjustment reflects:
•  reversing out the retained earnings of Warrnambool Cheese & Butter at the date of acquisition, consistent with the

Consolidation Principles;
•  recognition of the profit net of tax on shares already held by Bega Cheese in Warrnambool Cheese & Butter before the

date of acquisition; and
•  the proportion of the facility establishment and transaction costs related to the merger net of tax of $1 million that will be

expensed at the date of acquisition.
Non-controlling interests: Under Consolidation Principles, non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated
subsidiaries are identified separately from the parent’s ownership interests in them. In the pro formas, this equals 49.9% of the
net assets of Warrnambool Cheese & Butter as at 30 June 2013, being $81 million.

Page 74   Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement

BGA

$'000 FY13 Net Ad ustments
FY13 Pro forma

Combined Grou

Revenue 1,010,086 )999(   1,009,087

EBITDA 64,269   1,248   65,517
)587,02(noitasitroma  dna noitaicerpeD -   (20,785)

EBIT 43,484   1,248   44,732
)531,8(esnepxe tseretni teN   (887)   (9,022)

Profit before tax 35,349   361   35,710
)409,9(esnepxe xaT   266   (9,638)

Profit for the period 25,445   627   26,072
-stseretni gnillortnoc noN   -   -

Profit attributable to equity holders 25,445   627   26,072

BGA

$'000 Jun-13 Net Ad ustments
Jun-13 Pro forma
Combined Grou

Current Assets
532,42stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC -   24,235
038,201selbaviecer rehto dna edarT 984   103,319
374,1stessa laicnanif rehtO -   1,473
772,361seirotnevnI -   163,277

Total Current Assets 291,815   489   292,304

Non-Current Assets
-seitreporp tnemtsevnI   -   -
820,93stessa laicnanif rehtO   44,178   83,206
- stnemtsevnI   -   -
298,902tnempiuqe & tnalp ,ytreporP -   209,892
751,9stessa xat derrefeD   (1,523)   7,634

Goodwill -   -   -
085,1stessa elbignatnI -   1,580

Total Non-current Assets 259,657   42,655   302,312
TOTAL ASSETS 551,472   43,144   594,616

Current Liabilities
049,441selbayap rehto dna edarT -   144,940
106sgniworroB   -   601
793,1seitilibail xat tnerruC -   1,397
398,22snoisivorP -   22,893
191,7stnemurtsni laicnanif evitavireD -   7,191

Total Current Liabilities 177,022   -   177,022

Non-Current Liabilities
-selbayap rehto dna edarT   -   -
003,011sgniworroB   14,952   125,252
891,2snoisivorP -   2,198
-seitilibail xat derrefeD   -   -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 112,498   14,952   127,450
TOTAL LIABILITIES 289,520   14,952   304,472

NET ASSETS 261,952   28,192   290,144

Equity
209,101ytiuqe detubirtnoC   24,638   126,540
585,52sevreseR   (6,940)   18,645
564,431sgninrae deniateR   10,494   144,959

Equity attributable to the Owners 261,952   28,192   290,144
-stseretni gnillortnoc-noN   -   -

TOTAL EQUITY 261,952   28,192   290,144

30% Ownership

30% Ownership

j p

j p

 SCENARIO 3 - The Pro Forma Profit & Loss and Pro Forma Balance Sheet are as follows:

Source: Bega Cheese and Warrnambool Cheese & Butter FY13 Financial Statements and management adjustments.

Bega Cheese Limited Bidder’s Statement   Page 75

4. OUTCOME OF THE OFFER (CONTINUED)

SCENARIO 3 - 30% ownership
Notes to the Pro Forma Profit & Loss

Overview: The Bega Cheese Pro Forma Profit & Loss for the year ending 30 June 2013 has been adjusted to reflect
the equity method of accounting and the following pro forma adjustments:

Revenue: The dividend paid by Warrnambool Cheese & Butter to Bega Cheese of $1 million during the year ended 30